## **RESOLUTION NO. 2452**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY OF WILSONVILLE STAFF TO WORK WITH THE KOREAN WAR MEMORIAL FOUNDATION OF OREGON TO LOCATE AND INSTALL TWO COMMEMORATIVE SCULPTURES AT OR NEAR THE OREGON KOREAN WAR MEMORIAL

WHEREAS, The Korean War Memorial Foundation of Oregon (KWMFO) has asked the City's permission to install two (2) commemorative sculptures at or near the Oregon Korean War Memorial, located in Town Center Park, for which the exact subject matter, materials, and locations remain to be determined; and

WHEREAS, the City and the KWMFO wish to work together to determine the best locations and specifics of the sculptures to be placed at or near the Oregon Korean War Memorial; and

WHEREAS, the sculptures will be paid for, installed, owned, and maintained by the KWMFO but located on City property and subject to the terms of a licensing agreement with the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE, INCORPORATING THE ABOVE RECITALS HEREIN, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to assign staff to work with the KWMFO to agree upon the locations and types of sculptures to be placed at or near the Oregon Korean War Memorial and return to City Council with a recommendation for final approval of the two sculptures and their locations.
- 2. Once approved, the City Manager will enter into a license agreement with the KWMFO which will provide, among other things, that the KWMFO will be solely responsible for insuring and maintaining the sculptures for as long as they are allowed to remain on City property and for removing or relocating them, if required at some point in the future due to changes in circumstance.
- 3. This Resolution is effective upon adoption

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a special meeting thereof this 20th day of February, 2014, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

	TIM KNAPP, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
	_	

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Knapp - Yes Council President Starr - Excused Councilor Stevens - Yes Councilor Goddard - Yes Councilor Fitzgerald - Yes